
Minutes of Budget and Control Board Meeting


August 13, 2002  --  Page 20
ADVANCE \d1


MINUTES OF STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD MEETING

August 13, 2002             9:00 A. M.
The Budget and Control Board (the Board) met at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, August 13, 2002, in the Governor's conference room in the Wade Hampton Office Building, with the following members in attendance:

Governor James H. Hodges, Chairman;

Mr. Grady L. Patterson, Jr., State Treasurer and Vice-Chairman;

Mr. James A. Lander, Comptroller General; 

Senator Hugh K. Leatherman, Sr., Chairman, Senate Finance Committee; and

Representative Robert W. Harrell, Jr., Chairman, Ways and Means Committee.


Also attending were Budget and Control Board Executive Director Frank Fusco, Chief of Staff Stephen C. Osborne, and Division Directors Joseph Rogers and Peggy G. Boykin; General Counsel Edwin E. Evans; Governor’s Deputy Chief of Staff for Budget and Policy Frank Rainwater; Governor’s Chief Legal Counsel Steve Bates; Senior Assistant State Treasurer Richard Harmon; Assistant Comptroller General Michael Horton; Finance Committee Chief of Staff Robby Dawkins; Ways and Means Committee Chief of Staff Don Hottel; Board Secretary Delbert H. Singleton, Jr., and other Budget and Control Board staff. [Secretary’s Note:  The Board met immediately following a meeting of the Tobacco Settlement Revenue Management Authority, ex officio.]

Adoption of Budget and Control Board Agenda 

Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Harrell, the Board adopted the agenda as proposed.

Minutes of Previous Meetings
Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Senator Leatherman, the Board approved the minutes of the June 18, 2002, Board meeting; acting as the South Carolina Resources Authority, approved the minutes of the June 18, 2002, Authority meeting; and acting as the Trustees for the South Carolina State Retirement Systems, approved the minutes of the July 26, 2002, Trustee meeting.
Blue Agenda 

Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Lander, the Board approved all items included on the blue agenda.  Blue agenda items are identified as such in these minutes. 

State Treasurer:  Bond Counsel Selection (Blue Agenda Item #1)


The Board approved the following notification of special assignment of bond counsel for which Board approval was requested:

CONDUIT ISSUES:

Description 

of Issue
Agency/Institution 

(Borrower)
Borrower’s 

Counsel
Issuer’s 

Counsel

$21,000,000 CCU Student Housing Foundation
South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority
Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough

$50,000,000 The Episcopal Church Home
South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority
Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd
Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein

$20,000,000 South Carolina Research Authority
South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority
The McNair Firm
Nexsen Pruet Jacobs & Pollard

$450,000,000 Palmetto Health Alliance
South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority
The McNair Firm
Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd

$11,500,000 GF/Legacy Anderson, Inc.
South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority
Peck Shaffer &. Williams (Atlanta GA)
The McNair Firm

$7,400,000 T&T Disposal, LLC
South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority
Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd
Howell & Linkous

$9,950,000 Pathways International, Inc.
South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority
Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd
Nexsen Pruet Jacobs & Pollard

$25,000,000 Giant Cement Holding, Inc.
South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority
Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough

$2,300,000 Parat Automotive USA
South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority
Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd
Howell & Linkous

OTHER REVENUE ISSUES:

Description of Issue
Agency/Institution
Approved Bond Counsel

$50,000,000 Mortgage Revenue Bonds
SC State Housing Finance & Development Authority
The McNair Firm

$19,000,000 Lease Purchase Revenue Bonds
Clemson University
Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd


Information relating to this matter has been retained in this these files and is identified as Exhibit 1.

General Services:  Easements (Blue Agenda Item #2)

The Board approved the following easements as recommended by the General Services Division:

a.
County Location:
Spartanburg County


From:
Budget and Control Board


To:
Spartanburg Sanitary Sewer District


Consideration:
$1.00


Description/Purpose:
To install, operate and maintain an 8” gravity sewer line across Lawson Fork Creek.

b.
County Location:
Jasper County


From:
Budget and Control Board


To:
SCG Pipeline, Inc.


Consideration:
$200.00


Description/Purpose:
To install, operate and maintain a natural gas transmission pipeline across the Savannah River.


The Board also concurred and acquiesced in granting the following easements as recommended by General Services:

a.
County Location:
Richland County


From:
Department of Mental Health


To:
City of Columbia


Consideration:
$1.00


Description/Purpose:
To transfer title to water lines together with an easement for the purpose of ingress, egress, operation and maintenance of said lines serving the Columbia Area Mental Health Center on the Harden Street Extension.

b.
County Location:
Charleston County


From:
Patriots Points Development Authority


To:
Town Council of the Town of Mount Pleasant


Consideration:
$10.00 and construction of a new entrance road to Patriots Point

c.
County Location:
Richland County


From:
South Carolina Educational Television Commission


To:
South Carolina Electric & Gas Company


Consideration:
$14,700.00


Description/Purpose:
To construct, maintain, operate, replace and alter thereon and thereunder a 115kV electrical transmission line on property at the intersection of Hard Scrabble and Sloan Roads.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 2.

General Services:  Group 41 Capital Improvement Bond Draw Schedule (Blue Item #3)

State agencies and institutions have rescheduled their capital improvement bond draw requests for Priority Group 41 (July – December 2002) and after, based on June 30, 2002, balances.  The bond draw schedule includes agencies’ rescheduling of bond funds for all bond authorizations.  Agencies drew $70.9 million in Group 40 (January – June 2002), or 52.9% of the $134 million requested for draw.  In rescheduling their draws at this time, agencies are requesting authority to draw $104.7 million in Group 41, with remaining funds scheduled for draw in future periods.

Under Code Section 2-47-35, no project authorized in whole or in part for capital improvement bond funding may be implemented until funds can be made available and until the Joint Bond Review Committee, in consultation with the Board, establishes priorities for the funding of the projects.

The Board was specifically asked to approve the following actions:

1. 
Approve the release of Group 41 capital improvement bond funds in the amount of $104.7 million.

2. 
Approve the future draws of all Group 41 projects until such time as another rescheduling is done by the agencies and approved by the Board.  The next rescheduling is anticipated to occur in late January 2003 for approval by the Board shortly thereafter.

The Group 41 Bond Draw Schedule was approved by the Joint Bond Review Committee at its meeting on August 8, 2002.


The Board approved the release of Group 41 capital improvement bond funds in the amount of $104.7 million and approved future draws for all Group 41 projects until the next rescheduling is approved.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 3.

General Services:  Permanent Improvement Projects (Blue Agenda Item #4)

The Board approved the following permanent improvement project establishment requests and budget revisions which were reviewed favorably by the Joint Bond Review Committee:

(a) Summary 11-2002:  Item 1.  B & C Board – General Services

Project:
9746, ESC – Spartanburg – Preliminary Land Acquisition – Reed Act



Request:
Establish project and budget ($20,000 Other, ESC Federal Reed Act funds) to cover the cost of the appraisal, environmental study and other investigative studies required to adequately evaluate property prior to purchase.  The Employment Security Commission is considering the purchase of four acres of land in Spartanburg to build a new one-stop resource center.

(b) Summary 11-2002:  Item 3.  SC State University

Project:
9572, 1890 Program Facilities Miscellaneous Renovations


Request:
Establish project and budget ($2,165,818 Federal funds) to perform miscellaneous renovations, repairs, and expansions to several 1890 research, teaching and extension program facilities at SC State University.  Work to R. L. Hurst Research Center will include HVAC repairs, roof replacement, ceiling tiles and other water-damaged areas, laboratory repairs, interior painting, and exterior stucco repairs.  Work to Staley Hall will include replacement of the roof, ceiling tiles and other water-damaged areas, electrical upgrade, auditorium renovation, and construction of a dining/hospitality facility.  HVAC repairs will also be performed to Miller F. Whitaker Library and floor repairs will be done at Camp Daniels Conference Center.

(c) Summary 11-2002:  Item 4.  Technical & Comprehensive Education

Project:
9851, Trident – Economic & Industrial Development Complex Renovations – Phase III

Request:
Establish project and budget ($3,780,000 Other, Local funds) to renovate 29,000 square feet of vacant space in the warehouse of the Economic & Industrial Development Complex to create a learning center at Trident Technical College.  The work will include a single entrance, four open lab areas containing computer workstations, multiple study rooms to accommodate tutoring, group study and scheduled classes, and faculty offices.  The College has a major need for classroom space due to enrollment demands.  (Additional annual operating costs included at Attachment 1 of agenda materials for this item.)

(d) Summary 11-2002:  Item 5.  Disabilities & Special Needs

Project:
9721, Whitten Center – Central Boiler – Conversion

Request:
Increase budget to $1,600,000 (add $550,000 Excess Debt Service funds) to accept the low bid to renovate the kitchen portion of the boiler conversion project at Whitten Center.

(e) Summary 11-2002:  Item 6.  Department of Natural Resources

Project:
9841, Beaufort – E. H. Trask Landing Rehabilitation

Request:
Establish project and budget ($400,000 Federal and Other, Beaufort County funds) to construct a reinforced concrete boat ramp, renovate an existing pier, and add an aluminum ground-out floating courtesy dock at the H. E. Trask Landing in Beaufort. The work is needed because the existing ramp and dock have deteriorated and could pose a safety risk to the public.

(f) Summary 1-2003:  Item 1.  Clemson University

Project:
9793, Fraternity Dormitories – Renovations – A&E Only

Request:
Increase budget to $750,000 (add $400,000 Other, Housing Improvement funds) to cover the cost of architectural and engineering services through design development for renovations to fraternity dormitories at Clemson.

(g) Summary 1-2003:  Item 2.  USC – Columbia

Project:
9929, Russell House Carolina Mall Renovation

Request:
Establish project and budget ($380,000 Other, Auxiliary funds) to renovate approximately 7,000 square feet of the Carolina Mall on the lower level of the Russell House.  The renovation will create a student mail center, a university operated print shop, and an office suite for the card (ID) service center.  The work will include demolition of the space, installation of new finishes, and modification of the existing mechanical and electrical systems.

(h) Summary 1-2003:  Item 3.  USC – Beaufort

Project:
9505, Performing Arts Center Roof Replacement

Request:
Establish project and budget ($325,000 Other, Renovation Reserve funds) to replace the ten year-old roof on the Performing Arts Center at USC-Beaufort. The existing asphalt shingles have deteriorated in the harsh salt marsh climate and leaks are evident throughout the attic.  A metal roof is proposed for the replacement, subject to review by the local Board of Architectural Review.

(i) Summary 1-2003:  Item 4.  Department of Education

Project:
9505, Socastee School Bus Maintenance Shop Acquisition/Construction

Request:
Establish project and budget ($1,500,000 Appropriated State funds) to purchase sufficient land and construct necessary facilities for the operation of a State School bus maintenance facility in Horry County.  The project is expected to include the purchase of six to eight acres of land and the construction of approximately 9,000 square foot maintenance shop.  (Additional annual operating costs included at Attachment 2 of the agenda materials for this item.) 

(j) Summary 1-2003:  Item 5.  Department of Disabilities and Special Needs

Project:
9770, Midlands Center – Third Midlands Roof System – Repair

Request:
Increase budget to $5,500,000 (add $2,500,000 Other, Insurance Reserve funds) to cover the architect’s revised estimate of the cost for roof repairs at the remaining four of the seven “Third Midlands” dormitories.  Work has already begun at the Palm, Walnut and Willow dorms and funds are now needed to begin roof repairs at the Magnolia, Juniper, Cedar and Chestnut dorms.

(k) Summary 1-2003:  Item 6.  Department of Disabilities and Special Needs

Project:
9771, Whitten Center – Chapel Roof System – Replacement

Request:
Establish project and budget ($500,000 Excess Debt Service funds) to replace the roofing system on the chapel at Whitten Center.  Due to structural deterioration of fire retardant treated wood trusses, framing, and sheathing, the entire roof structure must be removed from the ceiling upward, including all affected building components.  The Department is moving deliberately to begin corrective action as quickly as possible to ensure safety for its residents and staff.

(l) Summary 1-2003:  Item 7.  Department of Mental Health

Project:
9681, Barnwell Clinic Acquisition

Request:
Increase budget to $587,714 (add $567,714 Other, Medicaid and Sale of Property funds) to purchase approximately .77 acres of land with a 2,600 square foot single-story office building located in Barnwell to serve clients in this area.  The office building will be renovated and an additional 2,000 square feet will be constructed.

(m) Summary 1A-2003:  Item 1.  Coastal Carolina University

Project:
9530, Multipurpose Athletic Facility

Request:
Increase budget to $11,200,000 (add $3,000,000 Institution Bond funds) to accept the low bid and begin construction of a multipurpose athletic facility at Coastal Carolina University to be completed by June 2003.  This project is contingent upon CHE approval at its meeting on September 5, 2002.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 4.

General Services:  Property Transactions (Blue Agenda Item #5)

The Board approved the following property acquisitions:

(a)
Agency:
Department of Mental Health


Acreage:
.77± acres and a 2,600 square foot office building


Location:
916 Reynolds Road in Barnwell


County:
Barnwell County


Purpose:
To be used for a mental health clinic.


Appraised Value:
$155,900


Price/Seller:
$105,000/James McGee


Source of Funds:
Other, Medicaid Funds and Land Sales Proceeds


Project Number:
J12-9681


Environmental Study:
Approved


Additional Annual Op Cost/SOF:
Construction of an approximately 2,000 square foot addition and renovation of the existing 2,600 square foot building is estimated at $382,000 and will be paid from Medicaid Funds and proceeds from the sale of real property.  No additional annual operating costs are anticipated.


Approved By:
JBRC on 8/8/02

(b)
Agency:
Employment Security Commission


Acreage:
1.32± acres


Location:
On Main Street in Newberry


County:
Newberry County


Purpose:
To acquire contiguous property for the construction of a replacement office facility.


Appraised Value:
N/A


Price/Seller:
Donation/City of Newberry


Source of Funds:
N/A


Project Number:
R60-9520


Environmental Study:
Approved


Additional Annual Op Cost/SOF:
Construction of an office building is estimated at $1,625,000 and will be paid from federal funds.  Additional annual operating costs are estimated at $19,800 and will be paid from federal funds.


Approved By:
JBRC on 8/8/02

The Board also approved the following property sales:

(c)
Agency:
Medical University of South Carolina


Acreage:
.10± acres and a 1,670 square foot building


Location:
36 Bennett Street in Charleston


County:
Charleston County


Purpose:
To dispose of surplus real property.


Appraised Value:
$250,000 as of 6/24/02


Price/Purchaser:
Not less than appraised value/To be determined


Disposition of Proceeds:
To be retained by MUSC.


Approved By:
N/A

(d)
Agency:
Department of Transportation


Acreage:
1.0± acres


Location:
On SC Highway 34 near Salem Crossroads


County:
Fairfield County


Purpose:
To dispose of surplus real property.


Appraised Value:
$6,000 as of 5/30/02


Price/Purchaser:
Not less than appraised value/To be determined


Disposition of Proceeds:
To be retained by DOT.


Approved By:
N/A

The Board further approved the following property conveyances:

(e)
Agency:
Clemson University


Acreage:
3.14± acres


Location:
On Clemson Road


County:
Richland County


Purpose:
To quitclaim an abandoned roadbed to the Department of Transportation.


Appraised Value:
N/A


Price/Transferred To:
N/A/Department of Transportation


Approved By:
N/A

(f)
Agency:
State of South Carolina


Acreage:
.055± acres


Location:
On Allen Street in Allendale


County:
Allendale County


Purpose:
To quitclaim a portion of the National Guard Armory property to Allendale County for the expansion of the Courthouse in exchange for the National Guard’s use of the County’s parking lot.


Appraised Value:
N/A


Price/Transferred To:
N/A/Allendale County


Approved By:
N/A

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 5.

General Services:  Reporting of Previously Approved Real Property Leases and Transactions (Blue Item #6)

The following transactions were reported as information pursuant to the Board’s procedures approved on May 12, 1998, for real property transactions and on June 18, 1998, for real property leases.  The General Services Division received no objections from any Board members on these transactions.

I.
Leases by Charleston Naval Complex Redevelopment Authority

a.
Primary lease of 1.43 acres of land from the United States and simultaneous sublease of the same property by the Charleston RDA to S.C. Electric and Gas Company for a term of 30 years with annual rent of $41,136 for the first five years and $1.00 per year thereafter, as described more fully in the letter of May 31, 2002, to all Board members ( a copy was attached as part of the agenda materials).

b.
Amendment to the sublease between the Charleston RDA and Charleston Marine Manufacturing Company, LLC, to add Buildings 79, 79A, 1711 and 317-C to the sublease with the term concurrent with the original sublease until 2029 and additional rent over the term of the sublease of $450,000, as described more fully in the letter of May 31, 2002, to all Board members (a copy was attached as part of the agenda materials).

c.
Primary lease of Buildings 97, 218, 248, and 254 from the United States and simultaneous sublease of the same properties by the Charleston RDA to Neal Brothers-Charleston, Inc., for a term of 14 years with an abatement of rent for the first six months and monthly payments of $7,476 thereafter, as described more fully in the letter of May 31, 2002, to all Board members (a copy was attached as part of the agenda materials).

d.
Primary lease of Buildings 235, 1171, and 1173 from the United States and simultaneous sublease of the same properties by the Charleston RDA to PACE International Industries, Inc., for a term of ten years with an abatement of rent for the first 18 months, $2,500 per month for six months, and $5,000 per month for the remainder of the term, as described more fully in the letter of May 31, 2002, to all Board members (copy attached as part of the agenda materials).

 
II.
Leases by Forestry Commission

a. Lease of a tower residence in the Duncan Community of Spartanburg County by the Forestry Commission to Sonya Berrios and Ray Brannon for a term of one year with annual renewals and annual rent of $5,100, as described more fully in the letter of July 5, 2002, to all Board members (a copy attached was attached as part of the agenda materials).

b. Lease of a tower residence in the Neeses Community of Orangeburg County by the Forestry Commission to Leslie Chavis for a term of one year with annual renewals and annual rent of $4,200, as described more fully in the letter of July 5, 2002, to all Board members (a copy was attached as part of the agenda materials). 

III.
Sales by the Myrtle Beach Air Force Base Redevelopment Authority

a.
Sale of approximately 0.261 acres of unimproved land, known as Block 35, by the Myrtle Beach RDA to Coastal Housing, LLC, for $26,000, as described more fully in the letter of July 16, 2002, to all Board members (a copy was attached as part of the agenda materials).

b.
Sale of approximately 0.81 acres, known as a portion of Block 14, with a building containing approximately 8,700 square feet by the Myrtle Beach RDA to Cathedral Ministries for $262,000, as described more fully in the letter of July 25, 2002, to all Board members (a copy attached was attached as part of the agenda materials).


The Board received as information Reporting of Previously Approved Real Property Leases and Transactions concerning the Charleston Naval Complex Redevelopment Authority, the Forestry Commission, and the Myrtle Beach Air Force Redevelopment Authority.


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 6.

General Services:  2002 Comprehensive Permanent Improvement Plan (CPIP) (Blue Item #7)
All required agencies have submitted their 2002 Comprehensive Permanent Improvement Plans (CPIPs) for review.  This is the first year of submission of this new five-year plan that covers FY 02-03 through FY 06-07.  Each agency’s CPIP must include all of the agency’s permanent improvement projects anticipated and proposed over the next five years beginning July 1, 2002.  The CPIPs outline the new projects the agencies expect to undertake using available or anticipated funding and the projects for which the agencies expect to request funds from the General Assembly.  The projects for each agency have been summarized for all five years and are included in the attached CPIP report.

The CPIP report was organized in a five part bound volume that was included as part of the agenda materials.  Part I includes a schedule showing the total amount of all anticipated projects by agency for the five-year period.  Part II includes a description of each proposed new project with funding sources and related schedules for FY 02-03.  Part III includes a description of each proposed new project, including anticipated capital improvement bond requests, for FY 03-04.  Part IV includes a summary of projects by agency anticipated for FY 04-05 through FY 06-07.

FY 02-03 Projects


Part II of the report lists in detail the projects that each agency anticipates initiating during FY 02-03 with funding sources they anticipate will be available to them.  No funding requests are included in this section of the report.  A total of 97 new projects with budgets totaling $222.7 million are requested for approval for FY 02-03.  Approval of the projects as part of the CPIP will allow the agencies to establish the projects as proposed without further approval by the Joint Bond Review Committee and the Board.  Included in the proposed new project requests are the following:

· $113.3 million for construction of new facilities and systems;

· $  53.9 million for repair/renovation of existing facilities and systems;

· $  40.8 million for replacement of existing facilities and systems;

· $  14.7 million for other types of projects.

Projects of Special Note, on page 68 of the bound volume, includes several contingencies that are requested to be approved for the specific projects noted.

  FY 03-04 Projects

Part III of the report lists in detail the projects for which agencies anticipate requesting funds from the General Assembly, as well as the projects that they anticipate having other resources to fund.  A total of 240 projects with budgets totaling almost $1.5 billion are proposed for FY 03-04. Of that amount, $977.2 million represents anticipated requests for funding from the General Assembly in the next budget cycle.  Approval of the plan does not constitute any funding obligation by the General Assembly.

FY 04-05 through FY 06-07 Projects

Part IV of the report summarizes all projects the agencies anticipate for FY 04-05 through FY 06-07 including projects for which funds will be requested from the General Assembly.  A summary of the five-year plan in millions is presented below:




FY 02-03 
FY 03-04 
FY 04-05 
FY 05-06 
 FY 06-07 
Total

Higher Education Agencies 

$155.3
$972.6
$554.0
$275.5
$409.3

$2,366.7

All Other Agencies

    67.4
494.1
241.4
122.8
213.9

1,139.6

Total (in millions rounded)

$222.7
$1,466.7
$795.3
$398.3
$623.2

$3,506.3

The Joint Bond Review Committee approved the CPIP at its meeting on August 8, 2002.


The Board approved the 2002 Comprehensive Permanent Improvement Plan, which includes approving FY 02-03 project requests for establishment when agencies have the specified fund sources available to them, including on the contingencies outlined in the Projects of Special Note (page 68 of the bound volume) and receiving information on the agencies’ plans for FY 03-04 through FY 06-07.


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 7.

Procurement Services Division:  Procurement Certifications (Blue Agenda item #8)

.
In accord with Section 11-35-1210, approved procurement certification for the following limits for a period of three years:

a.
Aiken Technical College:  goods and services (local funds only), $25,000* per commitment; information technology (local funds only), $25,000* per commitment; consultant (local funds only), $25,000* per commitment.

b.
Disabilities and Special Needs:  pharmaceutical drugs, $1,000,000* total annual contract; pharmaceutical services, $1,000,000* total annual contract; goods and services, $100,000* per commitment;  information technology, $100,000* per commitment; consultant services, $100,000* per commitment; construction contract award, $250,000 per commitment; construction contract change order, $250,000 per change order; architect/engineer contract amendment, $25,000 per amendment.  [Secretary’s Note:  Adoption of the minutes for this item corrects a scrivener’s error concerning the certification for construction contract change order].

c.
University of South Carolina:  goods and services, $225,000* per commitment; consultant, $225,000* per commitment; information technology, $225,000* per commitment; construction contract award, $500,000 per commitment; construction contract change order, $500,000 per change order; architect/engineer contract amendment, $100,000 per amendment; revenue generating management services, $15,000,000* per commitment.

*Total potential purchase commitment whether single-or multi- year contracts are used.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 8.

Energy Office:  Expenditure from Barnwell County Economic Development Fund (B#9)

On November 21, 2000, the Board approved spending guidelines for the “Barnwell County Economic Development Fund” (BEDF) in accordance with Section 48-46-60 (A)(5)(a) of the South Carolina Code of Laws. 

Barnwell County had $3,088,275 available to spend on economic development projects from January 1, 2002, through December 31, 2003.  Although Barnwell County has already spent all of the principal allotted to them in this spending cycle, staff has determined that there is  $390,687.25 in interest available to them for FY03.

1.
In accordance with the provisions of state law, Barnwell County Council has approved an expenditure of $300,000 from that fund. If approved by the Board, this disbursement will provide funding for a new library in Barnwell County.

2.
At the June 18, 2002, meeting, the Board approved $581,735 to upgrade a wastewater treatment plant that serves the Airport Industrial Park.  Barnwell County needs an additional $18,265 to complete this project.  Staff recommends that the Board approve this additional disbursement.  

The Board was asked to approve a disbursement of $318,625 to Barnwell County for these two projects.  This will leave $72,062.25 for Barnwell County to spend in FY03.


The Board approved a disbursement of $318,625 from the Barnwell County Economic Development Fund to Barnwell County for funding of a new library for Barnwell County and to help complete the upgrade of a wastewater treatment plant that serves the Airport Industrial Park.


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 9.

Executive Director:  Revenue Bonds (Blue Agenda Item #18)


The Board adopted the following proposals to issue revenue bonds:

a.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority


Amount of Issue:
$21,000,000


Allocation Needed:
-0-


Name of Project:
CCU Student Housing Foundation


Employment Impact:
99 people


Project Description:
517-bed student housing facility


Note:


negotiated private sale


Bond Counsel:

F. Mitchell Johnson, Jr., Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, P.A.


(Exhibit 10)

b.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority


Amount of Issue:
$50,000,000 Health Facilities Revenue Bonds ($40,000,000 refunding involved)


Allocation Needed:
-0-


Name of Project:
The Episcopal Church Home


Employment Impact:
maintain 250 jobs; create 12 jobs


Project Description:
refunding and expansion of nursing home facility capacity


Note:


negotiated private sale


Bond Counsel:

F. Mitchell Johnson, Jr., Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, P.A.


(Exhibit 11)

c.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority


Amount of Issue:
$11,500,000 Economic Development Revenue Bonds 


Allocation Needed:
-0-


Name of Project:
Legacy at Anderson


Employment Impact:
30 jobs


Project Description:
an approximate 104 unit congregate facility


Note:


negotiated private sale


Bond Counsel:

David H. Williams, Jr., Peck, Shaffer & Williams, L.L.P.


(Exhibit 12)

d.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority


Amount of Issue:
$5,500,000 Economic Development Revenue Bonds 


Allocation Needed:
-0-


Name of Project:
Sargent Metal Fabricators, Inc. 


Employment Impact:
retain employment for approximately 50 people and provide additional employment for 10 within 12 months and 15 within 24 months


Project Description:
metal manufacturing facility


Note:


private sale


Bond Counsel:

William M. Musser, McNair Law Firm, P.A.


(Exhibit 13)

e.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority


Amount of Issue:
$20,000,000 Economic Development Revenue Bonds 


Allocation Needed:
-0-


Name of Project:
South Carolina Research Authority 


Employment Impact:
retain employment for approximately 20 people and provide additional employment for 20 within 12 months and 25 within 24 months


Project Description:
advanced materials research facility


Note:


public or private sale


Bond Counsel:

William M. Musser, McNair Law Firm, P.A.


(Exhibit 14)

f.
Issuing Authority:
Abbeville County


Amount of Issue:
$800,000 Hospital Facilities Revenue Bonds 


Allocation Needed:
-0-


Name of Project:
Abbeville County Memorial Hospital


Employment Impact:
approximately 200 full-time jobs to be retained


Project Description:
acquisition of approximately 90 acres of land adjoining the Hospital for future expansion purposes and an approximately .57-acre parcel with improvements thereon currently being leased by the Hospital for use as a physical therapy and cardiac rehabilitation facility, and construction of a related parking lot


Bond Counsel:

Robert S. Galloway, III, Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, P.A.


(Exhibit 15)


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibits 10 through 15, respectively.

Employee Insurance Program:  State Health Plan Contribution Rates (Reg. Session Item #1)
Because of rising health care expenditures in the State Health Plan and a static employer contribution to the program in 2003, $24/subscriber/month is necessary in Plan “impact” for the upcoming year in order to maintain a zero reserve balance during 2003.  This impact can be in the form of an enrollee contribution increase, Plan of Benefits changes designed to achieve savings, or some combination of the two.  After consultation with participants and stakeholder groups, it is proposed that this impact be achieved fully through an average $24/month increase in enrollee contributions, without changes to the Plan of Benefits.  Further, it is proposed that this increase be structured as $18.74/month for subscribers with Enrollee Only and Enrollee/Children coverage, and $37.48/month for subscribers with Enrollee/Spouse and Full Family coverage. 

As is commonplace in today’s health insurance market, the State Health Plan has been subject in recent years to accelerating health care expenditures.  In order to pay claims during Plan Year 2003, the Plan requires “impact” equaling $24/subscriber/month in the form of either increased enrollee contributions, changes in the Plan of Benefits, or some combination of both.

Section 1-11-710 (A)(2) of the South Carolina Code of Laws requires that the Board approve by August 15 State Health Plan benefits and contributions for the upcoming calendar year.  In preparing this recommendation, the Employee Insurance Program consulted with the South Carolina State Employees Association, the South Carolina Education Association, and the South Carolina Association of State Retirees.  The Employee Insurance Program conducted focus groups at four major participating employers (SC Department of Mental Health, Lexington/Richland School District #5, Charleston County government, and the State Ports Authority), and sent a survey on the topic of contribution increases and benefit changes to a random sample of Plan subscribers. With the associations and the focus groups, information quantifying the effect of potential Plan changes on the increase in enrollee contributions was distributed and discussed.  The finding from this solicitation of stakeholder opinion is that the least objectionable manner of achieving the $24/subscriber/month impact is to take it completely in the form of an increase in enrollee contributions, with no change to the Plan of Benefits.


The structure of the proposed contribution increase ($18.74/month for Enrollee Only and Enrollee/Children levels, and $37.48/month for Enrollee/Spouse and Full Family levels) recognizes the large number of households with two spouses as State Plan participants in which one is enrolled with Enrollee/Children coverage and the other with Enrollee Only coverage.  This structure caps the impact on any household at $37.48/month, lessening the effect on these families in comparison to other methods to distribute the increase.  In addition, individuals covered as spouses have materially higher per person claims costs than persons covered as enrollees, and children are substantially less expensive as a group than either enrollees or spouses. As such, passing more of the increase to persons covering spouses and less to persons covering children has foundation in the relative claims expense of the different types of participants. Around 72% of Plan subscribers have either Enrollee Only or Enrollee/Children coverage, while 28% are enrolled in either Enrollee/Spouse or Full Family coverage levels.

This proposed contribution increase will reduce the overall employer’s share of the total contribution for State Health Plan coverage from 81.4% to 76.2%. The state’s financial participation remains above both the average (72.5%) and median (75.6%) employer share of the total contribution for state employee health plans in the South.

Rob Tester, Employee Insurance Program Director, presented this item to the Board.  Mr. Harrell stated that he is disappointed that the Board is at the point to where it is having to consider raising rates.  He said that there was a plan that was proposed to keep the increase from happening, but it was not supported by others.  Governor Hodges commented that he also had presented a plan that was not adopted which would have prevented the increases.  Governor Hodges noted that everyone is disappointed with the situation concerning the State Health Plan, but noted that what the State is experiencing is the realities in the market place.

Governor Hodges asked what the average increase is for health plans around the country. Mr. Tester stated that he has seen a report from the Segal Company that indicated that the employers surveyed expected a 14% to 16% increase in claims cost.  He stated that the State’s claims cost is between 11% and 12%.

Mr. Lander stated that it was his understanding that even with the increase the State would still be absorbing over 75% of the premium cost.  Mr. Tester said that the State would absorb 76.2% in 2003 which is down from 81.4%.  Mr. Harrell said that he recognizes the State is still picking up the majority of the cost, but that the increase could have been avoided.

Mr. Patterson asked whether efforts were continuing to reduce the expense of healthcare costs.  Mr. Tester replied that staff is working hard in a number of areas to try and reduce certain costs.

The Board approved an increase in enrollee contribution rates in all State Health Plan options in the amount of $18.74/month for subscribers with Enrollee Only and Enrollee/Children coverage, and $37.48/month for subscribers with Enrollee/Spouse and Full Family coverage, to be effective January 1, 2003.  Mr. Harrell voted against this agenda item.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 16.

Office of the Adjutant General:  Civil Contingent Fund Requests (Regular Session Item #2)

A.  Emergency Management Division

The Board received a request to authorize the expenditure of $89,244.19 for the South Carolina Emergency Management Division (SCEMD) from the Civil Contingent Fund in order to provide assistance in reimbursing state agencies and local jurisdictions that assisted Horry County and the State Forestry Commission in containing the wildfires in the Long Bay area of Horry County in November 2001.

The Federal Emergency Management Agency’s Fire Management Assistance Declaration (FEMA-2388-EM-SC) was issued as a result of the November 2001 wildfires in the Long Bay area of Horry County.  The SCEMD prepared a Fire Management Assistance Grant (FMAG) application in order to provide assistance in reimbursing state agencies and local jurisdictions assisted in the effort to contain the wildfires.  South Carolina has been awarded a Fire Management Assistance Grant and eligible grant activities have been documented for reimbursement to participating state agencies and local jurisdictions.  This was done in coordination with the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and in compliance with the provisions of Public Law 93-288 as amended (the Stafford Act) and 44 CFR Parts 2, 9, 10, 204, and 206.

Applicable Federal regulations in 44 CFR 204.61 provide that the Federal cost share for a Fire Management Assistance Grant is 75% of the eligible costs.  Responsibility for the remaining 25% non-federal share is a State determination. The SCEMD has documented costs from twenty local fire departments and five other eligible agencies that assisted Horry County and the State Forestry Commission in effectively containing this fire.  Final documented costs are $356,976.77.  The Federal share (75%) of this cost is $267,732.58. The Emergency Management Division, as the Governor’s Authorized Representative, has received the federal share.  The State’s share (25%) of funding for the grant is $89,244.19 for both local entities and state agencies.

SCEMD provided a spreadsheet list of all eligible applicants and a breakdown of their submitted costs.  A copy of the spreadsheet was included as a part of this agenda item.


The action requested after review was to provide funding for only the local entities.  

B.  Horse Guard Caisson Unit/Bachman’s Mounted Battery

The Office of the Adjutant General (the Office) requested $50,000 from the Civil Contingent Fund for its Horse Guard Caisson Unit/Bachman’s Mounted Battery.  The Office received non-recurring funds in the prior two fiscal years for the Horse Guard Caisson Unit.  Although the Office requested recurring funds for fiscal year 2002-03, it did not receive any funding when the final budget was approved. 

The Horse Guard Caisson Unit is currently made up of eight named horses: Sgt. Tom, Samuel, Jessie James, Crusader, Avenger, Jacob (Big Jake), Stinger, and Strider. The horses are stabled in Charleston, South Carolina where the volunteer unit is located.  The unit maintains harnesses and saddles which are authentic or replicas of its military history. Also, it maintains authentic and/or replica limber and caisson (horse-drawn vehicles for cannons or caskets).


Originally part of the Confederate Army and later a National Guard unit, Bachman’ s Mounted Battery dates back to 1861.  It was reconstituted in 1998 as a ceremonial unit in the South Carolina Military Department.  It is an all-volunteer non-paid unit, which participates in the funerals of South Carolina law enforcement officers or active duty military killed in the line of duty who will be buried in this state and other honored government officials of South Carolina.

The unit also participates in parades, independence and memorial celebrations, and educational programs making South Carolina’s rich military history come alive for the State’s students and citizens.  In the first seven months of calendar year 2002, the members of Bachman’s Mounted Battery have volunteered 3,000 hours.  The unit maintains uniforms from several military periods (Revolutionary War, Civil War, and World War II, etc.).  Several members of the Battery also loan personally owned items for the horses, uniforms, artillery, caisson, and limber.

The Office has received approximately $2,000 in private donations since the public was informed that the program was not funded for fiscal year 2003.  The Office has determined that the minimum amount to maintain the horses alone for the unit/battery per fiscal year is $50,000.  This does not include operational cost such as transportation, veterinarian services, shoeing, and maintenance of equipment (limber, harnesses, saddles, etc).  In addition, the unit/battery will continue to seek funding to repair, replace, and improve the unit/battery.  Transportation for the horses will be a critical issue going forward as the current trailer is in extremely poor condition and needs to be replaced. 

Mr. Osborne presented this item to the Board.  He noted that the Office of Homeland Security had recently returned a prior allocation of the Civil Contingent Fund and that those funds would be reallocated to satisfy the present requests.


With regard to SCEMD’s request, Senator Leatherman inquired whether there was an attempt to have the Forestry Commission provide the funds out of the funds it has received.  Mr. Osborne stated that the Forestry Commission actually paid the expenses last year and that the Forestry Commission is getting 75% of it back this fiscal year.  Mr. Osborne noted that what the Forestry Commission would not be getting back is $34,490.  Les Boles, Budget Director, also noted that the Forestry Commission expended the funds through last year’s budget.


Governor Hodges asked to whom would the money be given.  Mr. Osborne stated that the money would be given to the local fire departments that assisted the Forestry Commission last year and to Horry County.  Mr. Osborne stated that the recommendation before the Board would give the $34, 201. 53 back to the local fire departments and Horry County. He stated that the request does not ask that the Forestry Commission receive any of the funds.


Mr. Patterson asked what was the annual cost of maintaining the caisson.  Mr. Osborne stated that the cost of maintaining the caisson last year was $92,000.  Mr. Patterson asked whether thought could be given to establishing an endowment to fund the caisson.  Mr. Osborne stated that a donation fund has begun which currently has raised $2,000.  Mr. Patterson stated that the Adjutant General should explore the idea of an endowment for the caisson.

Upon a motion by Mr. Lander, seconded by Senator Leatherman, the Board unanimously agreed to encumber $34,201.53 from the Civil Contingent Fund for the Office of the Adjutant General for the South Carolina Emergency Management Division in order to provide assistance in reimbursing local jurisdictions that assisted Horry County and the State Forestry Commission in containing the wildfires in the Long Bay area of Horry County in November 2001 and to encumber $50,000 from the Civil Contingent Fund for the Office of the Adjutant General’s Horse Guard Caisson Unit/Bachman’s Mounted Battery by reallocating civil contingent funds that were originally encumbered on behalf of the Office of Homeland Security

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 17.

Budget and Control Board:  Not Exceeding $8,750,000 General Obligation State Institution Bonds, Series 2002D (Issued on behalf of Coastal Carolina University) (Regular #3)


The Board was asked to adopt a resolution to provide for the issuance and sale of not to exceed $8,750,000 General Obligation State Institution Bonds, Series 2002D, on behalf of Coastal Carolina University.  The proceeds from the sale of the bonds will be used to pay all or a portion of the costs of (i) renovating certain academic facilities (including the library, Kearns Hall, the Student Center, the Science Building and the Media Center); (ii) constructing certain educational and athletic facilities (including football and soccer stadiums and a field house); and (iii) developing certain portions of the University campus (including construction of the Fowler Farm field, infrastructure improvements and general campus development).


Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Lander, the Board, approved a resolution to provide for the issuance and sale of not exceeding $8,750,000 General Obligation State Institution Bonds, Series 2002D, issued on behalf of Coastal Carolina University.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 18.

Budget and Control Board:  Not Exceeding $20,000,000 General Obligation State Institution Bonds, Series 20002E (Issued on behalf of the University of South Carolina) (Reg. Item #4)
The Board is asked to adopt a resolution to provide for the issuance and sale of not to exceed $20,000,000 General Obligation State Institution Bonds, Series 2002E, on behalf of the University of South Carolina.  The proceeds from the sale of the bonds will be used to (i) retire the 2002 General Obligation State Institution Bond Anticipation Notes; and (ii) finance all or a portion of the costs of renovating and equipping certain academic and administrative facilities (including the former BellSouth Property and the President’s House located at USC-Columbia, and the Humanities and Social Sciences Building located at USC-Aiken) and the costs of construction of certain athletic and academic facilities (including the construction of a 1,000-seat baseball stadium and associated buildings and infrastructure improvements therefore and the site development for the stadium and the Convocation Center Building all located USC Aiken).


Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Lander, the Board approved a resolution to provide for the issuance and sale of not exceeding $20,000,000 General Obligation State Institution Bonds, Series 2002E, issued on behalf of the University of South Carolina.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 19.

Budget and Control Board:  Resolution Naming Ed Vaughn, Jr., State Auditor Emeritus (Regular Session Item #5)

The Board was asked to adopt a resolution naming Edgar A. Vaughn, Jr., former State Auditor, as State Auditor Emeritus in recognition of his many years as State Auditor and of his exemplary public service.

Mr. Lander stated that Mr. Vaughn has had a lifetime of experience in auditing and the “CPA” business.  He stated that Mr. Vaughn performed marvelously as the auditor for the State.  Mr. Patterson stated that Mr. Vaughn has done a great job for the State over the years.  Senator Leatherman said that he concurred and that he could not think of a more fitting honor to be bestowed upon Mr. Vaughn.


Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Lander, the Board adopted a resolution naming Edgar A. Vaughn, Jr., former State Auditor, as State Auditor Emeritus in recognition of his many years as State Auditor and of his exemplary public service.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 20.

Future Meeting


Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Lander, the Board agreed to meet at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, September 17, 2002, in the Governor’s conference room in the Wade Hampton Building.

Executive Session 

Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Harrell, the Board agreed to consider the following item, which had been published previously, in executive session, whereupon Governor Hodges declared the meeting to be in executive session:
1.  Executive Director

Economic Development (2002 Ceiling Allocation)

2.  Human Resources

Department of Social Services (Appeal of a State Employee Grievance Committee Decision)

Report on Matters Discussed in Executive Session 


Following the executive session, the meeting was opened, and the Board voted on the following item that had been discussed during executive session:

(a) Executive Director:  Economic Development (2002 Ceiling Allocation) (Executive Session Item #1)


Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Harrell, the Board, in accord with Code Section 1-11-500 et seq., and upon the recommendation of the Department of Commerce, granted the following tentative ceiling allocation from the local pool:  JEDA, SCE&G, (Berkeley, Colleton, Dorchester, Fairfield, Orangeburg and Richland Counties), $46,730,000; granted tentative ceiling allocation from the state pool to the South Carolina State Housing Finance and Development Authority in the amount of $65,000,000 for its Mortgage Revenue Bond Program; and deferred all remaining ceiling allocation requests until later in the calendar year.

(b) Human Resources:  Department of Social Services (Appeal of a State Employee Grievance Committee Decision)


Upon a motion by, Mr. Lander, seconded by Senator Leatherman approved the Department of Social Services’ request to appeal a decision of the State Employee Grievance Committee concerning a personnel matter to the Court of Common Pleas.

Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 9:45 a.m.

[Secretary's Note:  In compliance with Code Section 30-4-80, public notice of and the agenda for this meeting were posted on bulletin boards in the office of the Governor's Press Secretary and in the Press Room, near the Board Secretary's office in the Wade Hampton Building, and in the lobby of the Wade Hampton Office Building at 2:00 p.m. on Friday, August 9, 2002.]

